Average diluted shares (millions) 129.8 132.3 130.9

Nine months ended September 30,

Capital Resources & Liquidity 2014 2013

Cash provided by Operating Activities $281 $334

Cash used for Investing Activities (152) (339)

Cash used for Financing Activities (145) (15)

EBITDA
(1)

282 509

Adjusted EBITDA
(1)

289 513

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA
(1)

183 144

Cash Available for Distribution (CAD)
(1)

120 95

9/30/2014 12/31/2013

Debt 736 1,574

Cash 183 200

Net Debt 553 1,374

Net Debt / Net Capitalization
 (2)

14% 35%

(1) Non-GAAP measures (see page 15 for definitions and page 16-18 for reconciliations).

(2) Net capitalization based on equity market capitalization and net debt.

Financial Highlights

4

($ in millions)

Pro Forma

Operating Income
(1)

2Q14 (as restated) $38

Forest Resources

U.S. Operations

Volume  –

Price  –

Cost / Mix / Other 1

New Zealand

Price (4)

Volume 2

Cost / Other 2

Total Forest Resources $1

Real Estate (11)

Corporate / Other 7

3Q14 $35

(1) Non-GAAP measure (see page 15 for definition and

   page 18 for reconciliation).

Variance Analysis – 2Q14 to 3Q14

5

($ in millions)

Pro Forma Operating Income
(1)

Quarter Year-to-date

3Q13 $20 $58

Forest Resources

U.S. Operations

Volume (2) (1)

Price 3 15

Cost / Mix / Other 1 (2)

New Zealand

Price (2)  –

Volume / Cost / Other (1) (2)

Total Forest Resources ($1) $10

Real Estate 9 15

Corporate / Other 7 4

3Q14 $35 $87

(1) Non-GAAP measure (see page 15 for definition and page 18 for reconciliation).

Variance Analysis – 3Q13 to 3Q14

6

($ in millions, except per share data)

Nine Months Ended September 30,

2014 2013

Cash provided by operating activities $281 $334

Capital expenditures
(1)

(106) (122)

Change in committed cash 5 1

Excess tax benefit on stock-based comp.  – 8

Other 4 1

Discontinued operations (64) (127)

Cash Available for Distribution $120 $95

Shares outstanding 126,724,444 126,224,421

CAD per Share $0.95 $0.75

Dividends per Share - Regular $1.28 $1.37

Dividends per Share - Special
(2)

$0.50  –

* Non-GAAP measure (see page 15 for definition).

(1) Forest Resources had capital expenditures of $45 million and $41 million for the nine months ended

   September 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively. Capital expenditures for discontinued operations totaled

   $61 million and $81 million over the same periods. Capital expenditures exclude strategic capital.

   Strategic capital totaled $93 million for timberland acquisitions during the nine months ended

   September 30, 2014. For the nine months ended September 30, 2013, strategic capital totaled

[…]

Adjusted EBITDA $49 $23 $3 ($6) $69

June 30, 2014

Operating Income $20 $28  – ($10) $38

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 24 6  –  – 30

Costs related to spin-off of Performance Fibers Business  –  –  – (4) (4)

Discontinued Operations
(1)

 –  –  – 41 41

EBITDA $44 $34  – $27 $105

Non-cash cost basis of real estate sold  – 2  –  – 2

Adjusted EBITDA $44 $36  – $27 $107

Costs related to spin-off of Performance Fibers Business  –  –  – 4 4

Discontinued Operations
(1)

 –  –  – (41) (41)

Pro Forma EBITDA $44 $36  – ($10) $70

September 30, 2013

Operating Income $23 $8  – ($11) $20

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 28 2  – 1 31

Discontinued Operations
(1)

 –  –  – 86 86

EBITDA $51 $10  – $76 $137

Non-cash cost basis of real estate sold  – 2  –  – 2

Adjusted EBITDA $51 $12  – $76 $139

Discontinued Operations
(1)

 –  –  – (86) (86)

Pro Forma EBITDA $51 $12  – ($10) $53

(1) Includes income, interest and depreciation and amortization from discontinued operations.

Pro Forma EBITDA by Segment (Three months ended)

16

Pro Forma EBITDA by Segment (Nine months ended)

17

($ in millions)

Forest Real Other Corporate

Nine Months Ended Resources Estate Operations and Other Total

September 30, 2014

Operating Income $65 $45 $2 ($28) $84

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 80 11  – 1 92

Costs related to the spin-off of the Performance Fibers business   –  –  – (4) (4)

Discontinued Operations
(1)

 –  –  – 110 110

EBITDA $145 $56 $2 $79 $282

Non-cash cost basis of real estate sold  – 7  –  – 7

Adjusted EBITDA $145 $63 $2 $79 $289

Costs related to the spin-off of the Performance Fibers business  –  –  – 4 4

Discontinued Operations
 (1)

 –  –  – (110) (110)

Pro Forma EBITDA $145 $63 $2 ($27) $183

September 30, 2013

Operating Income $57 $30 $1 ($14) $74

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 72 9  – 1 82

Discontinued Operations
(1)

 –  –  – 353 353

EBITDA $129 $39 $1 $340 $509

Non-cash cost basis of real estate sold  – 4  –  – 4

Adjusted EBITDA $129 $43 $1 $340 $513

Gain related to consolidation of New Zealand JV  –  –  – (16) (16)

Discontinued Operations
(1)

 –  –  – (353) (353)

Pro Forma EBITDA $129 $43 $1 ($29) $144

(1) Includes income, interest and depreciation and amortization from discontinued operations.

Reconciliation of Reported to Pro Forma Earnings

18

($ in millions, except per share amounts)

September 30, 2014 June 30, 2014 September 30, 2013

Three Months Ended $ EPS $ EPS $ EPS

Operating Income $32 $38 $20

Cumulative adjustment for out-of-period error in depletion expense 3  –  –

Pro Forma Operating Income $35 $38 $20

Net Income attributable to Rayonier Inc. $33 $0.25 $16 $0.12 $57 $0.44

Cumulative adjustment for out-of-period error in depletion expense 3 0.02  –  –  –  –

Costs related to spin-off of Performance Fibers business  –  – 4 0.03  –  –